
 
EXECUTIVE SERVICES  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Chief Executive 
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA 
 

Gibson Building 
Gibson Drive 
Kings Hill, West Malling 
Kent ME19 4LZ 
West Malling (01732) 844522 

 

 
NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process. 

Contact: Committee Services 
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk 

 
2 October 2018 

  

 
To: MEMBERS OF THE CABINET 
 (Copies to all Members of the Council) 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Cabinet to be held in the Civic Suite, 
Gibson Building, Kings Hill, West Malling on Wednesday, 10th October, 2018 
commencing at 7.30 pm 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
JULIE BEILBY 
 
Chief Executive 

  

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
 PART 1 - PUBLIC 

 
1. Apologies for absence  
 

7 - 8 

2. Declarations of interest  
 
 
 
 
 

9 - 10 

Public Document Pack



3. Minutes  
 

11 - 14 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 
6 June 2018  
 

4. Minutes of Extraordinary Meeting  
 

15 - 18 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the extraordinary meeting of the 
Cabinet held on 3 September 2018  
 

5. Minutes of Extraordinary Meeting  
 

19 - 22 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the extraordinary meeting of the 
Cabinet held on 4 September 2018  
 

6. Matters Referred from Advisory Boards  
 

23 - 44 

 The notes of meetings of Advisory Boards are attached, any recommendations 
identified by an arrow being for determination by the Cabinet. Notices relating to 
any decisions already taken by Cabinet Members under the arrangements for 
delegated decision making have previously been circulated.  
 

7. Matters Referred from Advisory Panels and Other Groups  
 

45 - 76 

 The minutes of meetings of Advisory Panels and Other Groups are attached, any 
recommendations being identified by an arrow.  
 

 Matters for Recommendation to the Council 
 

8. Revised Statutory Investment Guidance and Treasury 
Management and Prudential Codes of Practice  

 

77 - 104 

 The revised Guidance and Codes impose additional requirements on local 

authorities aimed to address concerns arising from the commercialism agenda, in 

particular the use of loans and the purchase of property to generate a profit.  

 
9. Treasury Management Update and Mid-Year Review 2018/19  
 

105 - 126 

 Cabinet is invited to recommend endorsement of the action taken by officers in 
respect of treasury management activity to date, note the progress made in 
respect of property fund investment and retain the current risk parameters.  
 

 Executive Key Decisions 
 

10. West Kent Partnership - Business Rates Retention Pilot: 
Housing and Commercial Growth Fund  

 

127 - 138 

 Item ERG 18/20 referred from Economic Regeneration Advisory Board minutes of 
5 September 2018  
 
 
 



11. Class C Empty Property Council Tax Discount and Long Term 
Empty Homes Premium  

 

139 - 148 

 Item FIP 18/29 referred from Finance, Innovation and Property Advisory Board 
minutes of 17 September 2018  
 

 Executive Non-Key Decisions 
 

12. Garden Communities Prospectus - Expression of Interest  
 

149 - 152 

 The report summarises the most recent Government prospectus launched in 

August and seeks agreement to make an Expression of Interest for assistance in 

respect of the strategic development site at Borough Green being promoted 

through the emerging Local Plan.  

 
13. Review of Youth Engagement, Sports and Events Development  
 

153 - 196 

 To review the Council’s approach to youth engagement, sports and events 
development as recommended by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee at its 
meeting of 21 June 2018.  
 

 Matters submitted for Information 
 

14. Medium Term Financial Strategy Update and Bid for 75% 
Business Rates Retention Pilot  

 

197 - 202 

 The report provides an update on the Medium Term Financial Strategy and 

projected funding gap ahead of the forthcoming budget cycle.  It also updates 

Members on the bid for the 75% Business Rates Retention Pilot.  

 
15. Local Digital Declaration  
 

203 - 204 

 A report advising Cabinet of the launch of the Local Digital Declaration and detail 

of the Local Digital Fund Prospectus.  

 
16. Urgent Items  
 

205 - 206 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.  
 

 Matters for consideration in Private 
 

17. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

207 - 208 

 The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 
  
 
 
 



 PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 

 Executive Non-Key Decisions 
 

18. Proposed Disposal of Amenity Lane at Keats Road, Larkfield  
 

209 - 214 

 LGA 1972 – Sch. 12A Paragraph 3 – Financial or business affairs of any particular 
person 

 
Item FIP 18/38 referred from Finance, Innovation and Property Advisory Board 
minutes of 17 September 2018  
 

19. Proposed Lease at Swanmead Sportsground, Tonbridge  
 

215 - 220 

 LGA 1972 – Sch. 12A Paragraph 3 – Financial or business affairs of any particular 
person 

 
Item FIP 18/39 referred from Finance, Innovation and Property Advisory Board 
minutes of 17 September 2018  
 

20. Urgent Items  
 

221 - 222 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.  
 



 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
 Councillor N J Heslop, (Leader) and (Economic Regeneration) 

Councillor M A Coffin, (Finance, Innovation and Property) 
Councillor Mrs M F Heslop, (Community Services) 
Councillor D Lettington, (Street Scene and Environment Services) 
Councillor P J Montague, (Housing) 
Councillor H S Rogers, (Strategic Planning and Infrastructure) 
 

 Members of the Council who are not members of the executive may attend 
meetings of the Cabinet. With the agreement of the Leader, any such 
Member may address the Cabinet on any item on the agenda but may not 
vote. 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Apologies for absence 

Page 7

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of interest 

Page 9

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

Wednesday, 6th June, 2018 
 

Present: Cllr N J Heslop (Chairman), Cllr M A Coffin, Cllr Mrs M F Heslop, 
Cllr D Lettington and Cllr P J Montague 
 

 Councillors Mrs J A Anderson, O C Baldock, M C Base, R P Betts, 
D J Cure, Mrs A S Oakley, M R Rhodes, A K Sullivan and M Taylor 
were also present pursuant to Access to Information Rule No 22. 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor H S Rogers 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

CB 18/38  
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

CB 18/39  
  

MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 
20 March 2018 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 
MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE COUNCIL 
 

CB 18/40  
  

REVIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION  
 
The report of the Director of Central Services and Monitoring Officer 
provided an update on the review of the Council’s Constitution and 
addressed specific questions raised at the meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 19 April 2018.  
 
Particular reference was made to concerns expressed about 
arrangements for call-in of planning applications by ward Members.  In 
response, the specific delegation DPHEH 100 had been amended so 
that the relevant Area Planning Committee Chairman would be a 
consultee to any determination by the Director of Planning, Housing and 
Environm
[...]

out in section 1.6 of the report, be approved; 
 

(3) subject to (1) above, the amended Constitution at Annexes 1 to 6 
of the report be adopted; and 
 

(4) authority be delegated to the Director of Central Services and 
Monitoring Officer to make any further changes to the formatting 
of the Constitution as he considers appropriate. 
*Referred to Council 

 
DECISIONS TAKEN IN ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 4, 
PART 3 OF THE CONSTITUTION 
 

CB 18/41  
  

REVENUE AND CAPITAL OUTTURN 2017/18  
 
Decision Notice D180042CAB 

 
CB 18/42  
  

CORPORATE ENFORCEMENT POLICY  
 
Decision Notice D180043CAB 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 12



CABINET 6 June 2018 
 
 

 
3 

 

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION 
 

CB 18/43  
  

MATTERS REFERRED FROM ADVISORY BOARDS  
 
The notes of the meetings of the following Advisory Boards were 
received, any recommendations contained therein being incorporated 
within the decisions of the Cabinet reproduced at the annex to these 
Minutes. 
 
Finance, Innovation and Property Advisory Board of 23 May 2018 
Communities and Housing Advisory Board of 29 May 2018 
Economic Regeneration Advisory Board of 4 June 2018 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted. 
 

CB 18/44  
  

MATTERS REFERRED FROM ADVISORY PANELS AND OTHER 
GROUPS  
 
The Minutes of the meetings of the following Advisory Panels and other 
Groups were received, any recommendations contained therein being 
incorporated within the decisions of the Cabinet reproduced at the annex 
to these Minutes. 
 
Tonbridge Forum of 16 April 2018 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted. 
 

CB 18/45  
  

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
The Chairman moved, it was seconded and 

 
RESOLVED:  That as public discussion would disclose exempt 
information, the following matters be considered in private. 
 
DECISIONS TAKEN IN ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 4,  
PART 3 OF THE CONSTITUTION 
 

CB 18/46  
  

LAND AT COMMERCIAL ROAD, TONBRIDGE  
 
(LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 3 – Financial or business affairs of 
any particular person) 
 
Decision Notice D180044CAB 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.28 pm 
 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

Monday, 3rd September, 2018 
 

Present: Cllr N J Heslop (Chairman), Cllr M A Coffin, Cllr Mrs M F Heslop, 
Cllr D Lettington, Cllr P J Montague and Cllr H S Rogers 
 

 Councillors Mrs J A Anderson, Mrs S M Barker, M C Base, R P Betts, 
D J Cure, R W Dalton, D A S Davis, Mrs T Dean, Mrs S L Luck, 
B J Luker, Mrs A S Oakley, M Parry-Waller, S C Perry, M R Rhodes, 
R V Roud, T B Shaw, Miss S O Shrubsole, A K Sullivan and M Taylor 
were also present pursuant to Access to Information Rule No 23. 
 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

CB 18/47    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

CB 18/48    MATTERS REFERRED FROM PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION 
ADVISORY BOARD  
 
The notes of the meetings of the following Advisory Boards were 
received. 
 
Planning and Transportation Advisory Board of 5 June 2018 
Planning and Transportation Advisory Board of 24 July 2018 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted subject to Minute 
CB 18/49 below. 
 

CB 18/49    PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY BOARD – 
24 JULY 2018 - VOTING  
 
The joint report of the Chairman of the Planning and Transportation 
Advisory Board and the Director of Central Services and Monitoring 
Officer explained the circumstances leading to a review of the voting on 
the Local Plan at the meeting of the Planning and Transportation 
Advisory Board on 24 July 2018.  This had concluded that the proper 
outcome of the vote was that the recommendation for the draft Local 
Plan to be recommended to Cabinet for consideration had been 
defeated. 
 
Members were advised that, having considered the legal and 
constitutional issues in detail and with the benefit of Counsel’s opinion, it 
was proper for the considerat
[...]
o housing need assessment became 
applicable. 
 
A local Member presented a petition on behalf of residents of West 
Malling, opposing any development on the Green Belt east of Offham 
Road.  This was noted and it was advised that the most appropriate 
course of action was for the petition to be included in the public 
consultation that would take place should the Local Plan be approved by 
the Council. 
 

Page 16



CABINET 3 September 2018 
 
 

 
3 

 

The Cabinet acknowledged the work of officers in developing the Local 
Plan and the Leader thanked all Members for their contribution to the 
process and to the meeting. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That  
 
(1) the content of the report be noted; and 

 
(2) the Local Plan and accompanying documents appended to the 

report be commended to full Council for approval for the purposes 
of public consultations and submission to the Secretary of State in 
accordance with the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) 
(England) Regulations 2012. 
*Referred to Council 

 
CB 18/51    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
There were no items considered in private. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.30 pm 
 
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

Tuesday, 4th September, 2018 
 

Present: Cllr N J Heslop (Chairman), Cllr M A Coffin, Cllr Mrs M F Heslop, 
Cllr D Lettington, Cllr P J Montague and Cllr H S Rogers 
 

 Councillors Mrs J A Anderson, O C Baldock, M A C Balfour, 
Mrs P A Bates, Mrs S Bell, R P Betts, P F Bolt, M O Davis, 
S M Hammond, D Keeley, D Keers, R D Lancaster, B J Luker, 
Mrs A S Oakley, M Parry-Waller, S C Perry, M R Rhodes, R V Roud, 
T B Shaw, C P Smith, A K Sullivan and Miss G E Thomas were also 
present pursuant to Access to Information Rule No 23. 
 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

CB 18/52    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 
EXECUTIVE KEY DECISION AND  
MATTER
[...]
d and safety and environmental protection functions in 2017/18 
be noted; and 

 
(2) the service improvements for 2018/19, as detailed in paragraph 

1.4.1 of the report, be endorsed. 
 
MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION 
 

SSE 18/13    WASTE AND STREET SCENE SERVICES UPDATE  
 
The report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure and Technical 
Services provided an update on the Christmas and New Year collection 
arrangements for 2018/19, which were noted by Members. 
 
Advance notification to residents would be included in the recycling 
calendars, news releases and on bin hangers in the lead up to the 
Christmas period.  Details would also be publicised on the Borough 
Council’s website, social media and via the telephone message system. 
 

SSE 18/14    CAPITAL PROGRAMME - POST IMPLEMENTATION REVIEWS  
 
The report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure and Technical 
Services brought forward Post Implementation Reviews for a number of 
completed capital schemes. 
 
Full details of reviews related to East Peckham Flood Alleviation; 
Tonbridge Castle East Curtain Wall Footpath; Car Park Enhancement 
Programme – Phases 2-5 and Tonbridge Town Lock were set out in 
Annexes 1 – 4. Members noted that the projects were relatively historic.   
 

SSE 18/15    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
The Chairman moved, it was seconded and  
 
RESOLVED:  That as public discussion would disclose exempt 
information, the following matters be considered in private. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 32



STREET SCENE AND ENVIRONMENT SERVICES 
ADVISORY BOARD 

4 September 2018 

 
 

 
5 

 

 
PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 
MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET 
 

SSE 18/16    WASTE SERVICES CONTRACT RETENDER  
 
(LGA 1972 – Sch. 12A Paragraphs 3 and 5 – Financial or business 
affairs of any particular person; and Information in respect of which 
a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal 
proceedings) 
 
The report of the Borough Council’s Management Team presented the 
o
[...]
heme had been 
made in 2008/09 and funds had been vired to other schemes. 
 
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE 
 

FIP 18/36  
  

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
The Chairman moved, it was seconded and 

 
RESOLVED:  That as public discussion would disclose exempt 
information, the following matters be considered in private. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 42



FINANCE, INNOVATION AND PROPERTY 
ADVISORY BOARD 

17 September 2018 

 
 

 
5 

 

PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 
MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET 
 

FIP 18/37  
  

DEBTS FOR WRITE OFF  
 
(LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 2 – Information likely to reveal 
information about an individual) 
 

Decision Notice D180058MEM 
 

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation sought 
approval of the writing-off of debts considered to be irrecoverable.  
Details were also given of debts under £1,000 which had been written-
off in accordance with Financial Procedure Rule 17.2 together with 
cumulative totals of debts in the current and previous financial years and 
information on budgeted bad debt provision. 
 
It was noted that in future debts over £5,000 would be reported for write 
off (in accordance with the revised Constitution). 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That the 10 items shown in the schedule of amounts 
over £1,000, totalling £15,250.74 be written-off for the reasons stated 
within the schedule. 
 

FIP 18/38  
  

PROPOSED DISPOSAL OF AMENITY LANE AT KEATS ROAD, 
LARKFIELD  
 
(LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 3 – Financial or business affairs of 
any particular person) 
 

The report of the Director of Central Services gave details of an 

application from a resident of Keats Road, Larkfield to purchase an area 

of amenity land adjacent to their property. 

 
RECOMMENDED:  That the area of amenity land at Keats Road, 
Larkfield be disposed of in line with the conditions set out in the report, 
subject to provision of further information regarding the valuation. 
*Referred to Cabinet 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 43



FINA
[...]
upled with a 

regular audit of treasury activities ensures that the requirements of the Strategy 

and the Treasury Policy Statement adopted by this Council are complied with.  

1.5.2 Credit ratings remain a key tool in assessing risk.  It is recognised that their use 

should be supplemented with sovereign ratings and market intelligence.  

Appropriate sovereign, group and counterparty limits are established to ensure an 

appropriate level of diversification. 

1.5.3 In the light of these safeguards and stringent Treasury Management Procedures it 

is considered that any risks to the authority implicit in the Treasury Management 

function have been minimised. 

1.6 Equality Impact Assessment 

1.6.1 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance 

to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. 

1.7 Recommendations 

1.7.1 Subject to any comments from the Audit Committee, Cabinet is invited to 

recommend to Council: 

1) To note the new requirements and disclosures contained in the Statutory 

Guidance on Local Government Investments 2018 Edition set out at 

[Annex 1]. 

2) The four clauses to be formally adopted as set out in the Code and 

reproduced at [Annex 2] be readopted. 

3) The Treasury Management Policy Statement as set out in the Code and 

reproduced at [Annex 3] be readopted. 

Page 78



 3  
 

Cabinet C - Part 1 Public  10 October 2018  

4) To note the new statement pertaining to investments that are not part of 

treasury management activity reproduced at [Annex 4]. 

5) To note the additional paragraphs to be added to the Council’s TMPs as 

set out at [Annex 5]. 

6) To note the additional paragraphs to be added to the Council’s Capital 

Strategy as set out at [Annex 6]. 

7) To note the prudential indicators as set out at [Annex 7]. 

Background papers: 

 

contact: Michael Withey 

Neil Lawley 

Statutory Guidance on Local Government Investments 

(3rd Edition ) 2018 

Tr
[...]
elopment and appreciation of 

appropriate and practical measures of performance. 

1.6.2 Performance is monitored against a benchmark return and against other local 

authorities in Kent and the broader local authority pool via Link’s benchmarking 

service. 

1.7 Risk Assessment 

1.7.1 Link Asset Services are employed to provide advice on the content of the 

Treasury Management and Annual Investment Strategy and this, coupled with a 

regular audit of treasury activities ensures that the requirements of the Strategy 

and the Treasury Policy Statement adopted by this Council are complied with.  

1.7.2 Credit ratings remain a key tool in assessing risk.  It is recognised that their use 

should be supplemented with sovereign ratings and market intelligence.  

Appropriate sovereign, group and counterparty limits are established to ensure an 

appropriate level of diversification. 

1.7.3 In the light of these safeguards and stringent Treasury Management Procedures it 

is considered that any risks to the authority implicit in the Treasury Management 

function have been minimised. 

1.8 Equality Impact Assessment 

1.8.1 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance 

to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. 

1.9 Recommendations 

1.9.1 Members are asked to recommend to Cabinet and subsequently full Council: 

1) To note the new requirements and disclosures contained in the Statutory 

Guidance on Local Government Investments 2018 Edition set out at 

[Annex 1]. 

2) The four clauses to be formally adopted as set out in the Code and 

reproduced at [Annex 2] be readopted. 

Page 86



 7  
 

Audit  - Part 1 Public  01 October 2018  

 

3) The Treasury Management Policy Statement as set out in the Code and 

reproduced at [Annex 3] be readopted. 

4) To note the new statement pertaining to investments that are not part of 

treasury management activity reproduced at [Annex 4]. 

5) To note t
[...]
D that Council: 

1) Endorse the action taken by officers in respect of treasury management 

activity for the period April to August 2018. 

2) Note the £5m in property fund investments that have been undertake since 

June 2017. 

Page 107



 4  
 

Cabinet C - Part 1 Public  10 October 2018  

3) Retain the existing parameters intended to limit the Council’s exposure to 

investment risks. 

Background papers: contact: Michael Withey 

Link interest rate forecast (August 2018) 

Link benchmarking data (June 2018)  

 

Sharon Shelton 

Director of Finance and Transformation 

Page 108



  Appendix 1 

  

Audit - Part 1 Public  1 October 2018 

  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

01 October 2018 

Report of the Director of Finance and Transformation 

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet – Council Decision 

 

1 TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE AND MID-YEAR REVIEW 

The report provides an update on treasury management activity undertaken 

during April to August of the current financial year.  A mid-year review of the 

Treasury Management and Annual Investment Strategy for 2018/19 is also 

included in this report. 
 

1.1 Introduction 

1.1.1 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Code of 

Practice on Treasury Management (revised November 2009) was adopted by this 

Council on 18 February 2010.  The Code’s revision in 2017 is the subject of a 

separate report on this agenda.  

1.1.2 The primary requirements of the 2009 Code (and it’s 2011 minor update) are as 

follows: 

 Creation and maintenance of a Treasury Management Policy Statement which 
sets out the policies and objectives of the Council’s treasury management 
activities. 

 

 Creation and maintenance of Treasury Management Practices which set out 
the manner in which the Council will seek to achieve those policies and 
objectives. 

 

 Receipt by the full Council of an Annual Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement, including the
[...]
traordinary Meeting
	5 Minutes of Extraordinary Meeting
	6 Matters Referred from Advisory Boards
	Communities and Housing Advisory Board of 16 July 2018
	Street Scene and Environment Services Advisory Board of 4 September 2018
	Economic Regeneration Advisory Board of 5 September 2018
	Finance, Innovation and Property Advisory Board of 17 September 2018

	7 Matters Referred from Advisory Panels and Other Groups
	Joint Transportation Board of 11 June 2018
	Parish Partnership Panel of 14 June 2018
	Parish Partnership Panel of 6 September 2018
	Tonbridge Forum of 10 September 2018
	Joint Transportation Board of 24 September 2018

	8 Revised Statutory Investment Guidance and Treasury Management and Prudential Codes of Practice
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 1 Annex 1
	Appendix 1 Annex 2
	Appendix 1 Annex 3
	Appendix 1 Annex 4
	Appendix 1 Annex 5
	Appendix 1 Annex 6
	Appendix 1 Annex 7

	9 Treasury Management Update and Mid-Year Review 2018/19
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 1 Annex 1
	Appendix 1 Annex 2
	Appendix 1 Annex 3
	Appendix 1 Annex 4

	10 West Kent Partnership - Business Rates Retention Pilot: Housing and Commercial Growth Fund
	Report of Chief Executive
	Appendix 1 - Minutes

	11 Class C Empty Property Council Tax Discount and Long Term Empty Homes Premium
	Report of Director of Finance and Transformation
	Annex 1
	Annex 2

	12 Garden Communities Prospectus - Expression of Interest
	13 Review of Youth Engagement, Sports and Events Development
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 1 Annex 1
	Appendix 1 Annex 2
	Appendix 1 Annex 3

	14 Medium Term Financial Strategy Update and Bid for 75% Business Rates Retention Pilot
	15 Local Digital Declaration
	16 Urgent Items
	17 Exclusion of Press and Public
	18 Proposed Disposal of Amenity Lane at Keats Road, Larkfield
	Report of Director of Central Services
	Annex 1 Map

	19 Proposed Lease at Swanmead Sportsground, Tonbridge
	Report of Director of Central Services
	Annex 1 Map - Swanmead Sportsground

	20 Urgent Items





Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

Wednesday, 10th October, 2018 
 

Present: Cllr N J Heslop (Chairman), Cllr M A Coffin, Cllr Mrs M F Heslop, 
Cllr D Lettington, Cllr P J Montague and Cllr H S Rogers 
 

 Councillors Mrs J A Anderson, O C Baldock, Mrs A S Oakley, 
M Parry-Waller, M R Rhodes, R V Roud and A K Sullivan were also 
present pursuant to Access to Information Rule No 23. 
 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

CB 18/55  
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

CB 18/56  
  

MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 
6 June 2018 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

CB 18/57  
  

MINUTES OF EXTRAORDINARY MEETING  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the extraordinary meeting of the 
Cabinet held on 3 September 2018 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 

CB 18/58  
  

MINUTES OF EXTRAORDINARY MEETING  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the extraordinary meeting of the 
Cabinet held on 4 September 2018 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 
MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE COUNCIL 
 

CB 18/59  
  

REVISED STATUTORY INVESTMENT GUIDANCE AND TREASURY 
MANAGEMENT AND PRUDENTIAL CODES OF PRACTICE  
 
The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation gave details of 
the additional requirements imposed on local authorities through revised 
statutory guidance and codes of practice.  These were aimed at 
addressing concerns arising from the commercialism agenda, in 
particular the use of loans and the purchase of property to generate a 
profit.  It was noted that the matter had been considered by the Audit 



CABINET 10 October 2018 
 
 

 
2 

 

Committee at its meeting on 1 October 2018 and a number of actions 
commended to the Council. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That 
 
(1) the new requirements and disclosures contained in the Statutory 

Guidance on Local Government Investments 2018 Edition set out 
at Annex 1 to the report be noted; 

(2) the four clauses to be formally adopted, as set out in the Code 
and reproduced at Annex 2 to the report, be readopted; 

(3) the Treasury Management Policy Statement, as set out in the 
Code and reproduced at Annex 3 to the report, be readopted; 

(4) the new statement pertaining to investments that are not part of 
treasury management activity, reproduced at Annex 4 to the 
report, be noted; 

(5) the additional paragraphs to be added to the Council’s Treasury 
Management Practices, as set out at Annex 5 to the report, be 
noted; 

(6) the additional paragraphs to be added to the Council’s Capital 
Strategy, as set out at Annex 6 to the report, be noted; and 

(7) the prudential indicators set out at Annex 7 to the report be noted. 
*Referred to Council 

 
CB 18/60  
  

TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE AND MID-YEAR REVIEW 
2018/19  
 
The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation provided an 
update on treasury management activity undertaken during the period 
April to August 2018.  It also included an update on progress in securing 
additional property fund investment and a mid-year review of the Annual 
Investment Strategy and risk parameters.  Members were invited to 
endorse the action taken by officers in respect of treasury management 
activity to date, note the progress in respect of property fund investment 
and retain the current risk parameters. 
 

The report had also been considered by the Audit Committee at its 
meeting on 1 October 2018 and the action commended for 
endorsement. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That the following be commended to the Council:  
 
(1) the action taken by officers in respect of treasury management 

activity for the period April to August 2018 be endorsed;  
 



CABINET 10 October 2018 
 
 

 
3 

 

(2) the £5 million in property fund investments undertaken since June 
2017 be noted; and 

 
(3) the existing parameters intended to limit the Council’s exposure to 

investment risks be retained.  
*Referred to Council 

 
DECISIONS TAKEN IN ACCORDANCE WITH PART 3 OF THE 
CONSTITUTION (RESPONSIBILITY FOR EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS) 
 

CB 18/61  
  

WEST KENT PARTNERSHIP - BUSINESS RATES RETENTION 
PILOT: HOUSING AND COMMERCIAL GROWTH FUND  
 
Decision Notice D180060CAB 

 
CB 18/62  
  

CLASS C EMPTY PROPERTY COUNCIL TAX DISCOUNT AND 
LONG TERM EMPTY HOMES PREMIUM  
 
Decision Notice D180061CAB 

 
CB 18/63  
  

GARDEN COMMUNITIES PROSPECTUS - EXPRESSION OF 
INTEREST  
 
Decision Notice D180062CAB 

 
CB 18/64  
  

REVIEW OF YOUTH ENGAGEMENT, SPORTS AND EVENTS 
DEVELOPMENT  
 
Decision Notice D180063CAB 

 
MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION 
 

CB 18/65  
  

MATTERS REFERRED FROM ADVISORY BOARDS  
 
The notes of the meetings of the following Advisory Boards were 
received, any recommendations contained therein being incorporated 
within the decisions of the Cabinet reproduced at the annex to these 
Minutes. 
 
Communities and Housing Advisory Board of 16 July 2018 
Street Scene and Environment Services Advisory Board of 4 September 
2018 
Economic Regeneration Advisory Board of 5 September 2018 
Finance, Innovation and Property Advisory Board of 17 September 2018 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted. 
 
 
 
 



CABINET 10 October 2018 
 
 

 
4 

 

CB 18/66  
  

MATTERS REFERRED FROM ADVISORY PANELS AND OTHER 
GROUPS  
 
The Minutes of the meetings of the following Advisory Panels and other 
Groups were received, any recommendations contained therein being 
incorporated within the decisions of the Cabinet reproduced at the annex 
to these Minutes. 
 
Joint Transportation Board of 11 June 2018 
Parish Partnership Panel of 14 June 2018 
Parish Partnership Panel of 6 September 2018 
Tonbridge Forum of 10 September 2018 
Joint Transportation Board of 24 September 2018 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted. 
 

CB 18/67  
  

MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY UPDATE AND BID FOR 
75% BUSINESS RATES RETENTION PILOT  
 
The joint report of the Chief Executive and Director of Finance and 
Transformation provided an update on the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy (MTFS) and projected funding gap ahead of the forthcoming 
budget cycle.  Reference was made to expectations in respect of the 
2019/20 Local Government Settlement and council tax referendum 
principles; implications of the Government’s proposed removal of 
“Negative RSG” and increased baseline below which New Homes Bonus 
would not be paid.  It was hoped that the new waste services contract 
would make a substantial contribution to the funding gap.  However, the 
Director of Finance and Transformation emphasised that, irrespective of 
the scale of that contribution, a funding gap would remain to be 
addressed over the medium term.  Further information would become 
available as the MTFS and Savings and Transformation Strategy were 
updated during the budget cycle. 
 
Members were also advised that a Kent-wide joint bid for pilot status in 
respect of the 75% business rates retention in 2019/20 had now been 
submitted following the success of the current year’s pilot. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted. 
 

CB 18/68  
  

LOCAL DIGITAL DECLARATION  
 
The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation advised the 
Cabinet of the launch of the Local Digital Declaration initiative which 
aimed to share the best innovation across the public sector to benefit 
residents.  Details were given of the prospectus announced for the first 
round of funding to support digital work, an expression of interest having 
been submitted by the 5 October deadline.  It was noted that, if selected, 
full applications would be required by 18 November.  Members were 
advised that officers were working on a Digital Strategy which would be 



CABINET 10 October 2018 
 
 

 
5 

 

presented to the Finance, Innovation and Property Advisory Board in 
due course. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted. 
 

CB 18/69  
  

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
The Chairman moved, it was seconded and 

 
RESOLVED:  That as public discussion would disclose exempt 
information, the following matters be considered in private. 
 
PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 
DECISIONS TAKEN IN ACCORDANCE WITH PART 3 OF THE 
CONSTITUTION (RESPONSIBILITY FOR EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS) 
 

CB 18/70  
  

PROPOSED DISPOSAL OF AMENITY LAND AT KEATS ROAD, 
LARKFIELD  
 
(LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 3 – Financial or business affairs of 
any particular person) 
 
Decision Notice D180064CAB 
 

CB 18/71  
  

PROPOSED LEASE AT SWANMEAD SPORTSGROUND, 
TONBRIDGE  
 
(LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 3 – Financial or business affairs of 
any particular person) 
 
Decision Notice D180065CAB 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.25 pm 
 
 


